



Memorandum

Memorandum No: 24-051

Date: March 21, 2024

To: Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor, and Commissioners

From: Greg Chavarria, City Manager

Re: Intersection Improvement Project – Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3 Avenue

The purpose of this memorandum is to inform you of an upcoming intersection improvement project at Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3rd Avenue, anticipated to commence on April 1, 2024.

The project is managed by Broward County and includes:

- 1. Installation of new mast arms in lieu of span wire
- 2. Milling and resurfacing
- 3. Signage and pavement markings
- Upgrades of the existing pedestrian curb ramps

Currently, Broward County does not anticipate any full closures. Work is planned to take place during daytime hours between 9am and 4pm. County and City staff will coordinate closely and suspend work activities during any special events that may adversely affect mobility in the area.

Substantial completion of the project is anticipated within 6 months of the commencement date, followed by the inspection, and testing of the signalization system. The County's Office of Public Communications is performing public outreach and the City's Strategic Communications team will supplement outreach efforts.

The project is expected to be completed by February 2025. For any questions, please reach out to Ben Rogers, Director of Transportation and Mobility at 954-828-3781 or brogers@fortlauderdale.gov

Attachment: Project Flyer

c: Anthony G. Fajardo, Assistant City Manager Susan Grant, Assistant City Manager Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney David R. Soloman, City Clerk Patrick Reilly, City Auditor Department Directors CMO Managers

Public Information Flyer



Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3rd Avenue

Announcing:

Broward County is pleased to announce that construction will begin soon for the Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3rd Avenue Intersection Improvements Project in the City of Fort Lauderdale.

Project Management:

Broward County is managing the contracting and construction of this project.

Contractor:

Horsepower Electric, Inc.

Project Overview:

Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3rd Avenue Intersection Improvements Project includes:

- Upgrades of the existing span wire supported traffic signal system to a mast arm supported traffic signal system.
- Milling and resurfacing of the intersection asphalt pavement.
- Signing and pavement markings.
- Upgrades of the existing pedestrian curb ramps to meet current standards.

Estimated Project Schedule:

Start construction work: April 1, 2024 End construction work: February 2025

During construction, contractor personnel and inspection staff will work closely with residents and businesses in the construction area to minimize impacts caused by the project.



Points of Contact:

For concerns or emergencies please contact:

Broward County Project Management:

Broward County Highway Construction and Engineering Division

• Carolina Vargas, P.E., Engineering Unit Supervisor (954) 577-4572 or cvargas@broward.org

Construction and Engineering Inspection:

KCI Technologies, Inc.

• Jason Trujillo, P.E., CEI Project Administrator (305) 363-4327 or jason.trujillo@kci.com

Commission Memo 24-051 Intersection Improvement Project – Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3 Avenue

Final Audit Report 2024-03-22

Created: 2024-03-21

By: Donna Varisco (dvarisco@fortlauderdale.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAV1QNiXgwqDd3O-dQE7E3ay_pVXLkSHYZ

"Commission Memo 24-051 Intersection Improvement Project – Las Olas Boulevard and SE 3 Avenue" History

- Document created by Donna Varisco (dvarisco@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-03-21 8:41:52 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov) for signature 2024-03-21 8:41:57 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-03-22 5:04:37 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-03-22 5:05:21 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2024-03-22 5:05:21 PM GMT

